

August 21, 2018

**Amendment No. 3 to
Bid Document for “Turnkey Contract Package of Constructing/ Upgrading of 220/110kV line using MCMV / Double Circuit / Narrow base MCMV Towers of “Kottayam Line Package”, “North – South Interlink Package (Phase – I)” & “Thrissivaperur Lines Package (Phase-I)”**

E- Tender No. - PFCCL/18-19/ET/1

S. No.	Existing Provision	Amended Provision
VOLUME I – Qualification Requirement and General Conditions of contract		
1.	Section-1A – Tender Notice of Volume I Tender Fee Rs. 15,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Thousand only) plus GST @ 18%.	Section-1A – Tender Notice of Volume I Tender Fee Rs. 15,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Thousand only) plus GST @ 18% (or the rate applicable at the time of sale).
2.	Section-2 (Instructions to Bidders), of Volume I Clause No. 3 (Eligibility and Qualifications of Intended Prospective Bidder) The intending prospective bidders shall be either a company incorporated as per Indian Companies Act or International Company having registered office in India and shall interalia meet the following conditions to qualify.	Section-2 (Instructions to Bidders), of Volume I Clause No. 3 (Eligibility and Qualifications of Intended Prospective Bidder) The intending prospective bidders shall be a company incorporated as per Indian Companies Act and shall interalia meet the following conditions to qualify.

S. No.	Existing Provision	Amended Provision
3.	<p>Section-2 (Instructions to Bidders), of Volume I</p> <p>Clause No. 3 (Eligibility and Qualifications of Intended Prospective Bidder)</p> <p>1) Manufacturing Experience: The bidder shall be a conductor or Tower manufacturer having manufacturing facilities either in India or abroad, who has designed, manufactured, tested (as per relevant IS/IEC/ Eq. Standards) and successfully supplied anywhere in India.</p>	<p>Section-2 (Instructions to Bidders), of Volume I</p> <p>Clause No. 3 (Eligibility and Qualifications of Intended Prospective Bidder)</p> <p>1) Manufacturing Experience: The bidder shall be a conductor or Tower manufacturer having manufacturing facilities in India, who has designed, manufactured, tested (as per relevant IS/IEC/ Eq. Standards) and successfully supplied anywhere in India.</p>
4.	<p>Section-2 (Instructions to Bidders), of Volume I</p> <p>Clause No. 3 (Eligibility and Qualifications of Intended Prospective Bidder)</p> <p>1) Manufacturing Experience (c): In case the prospective bidder is not a manufacturer of items under 1(a) or 1(b), he shall be an EPC contractor or a Transmission system developer who is having required installation / development experience related to transmission line projects described under clause (2) below and shall have written understanding with a tower/conductor manufacturers who satisfy the conditions mentioned in clause 1(a) or 1(b). Bidder is free to choose their supplier provided they should satisfy the bidding terms and conditions listed above.</p> <p>Such tower and conductor supplier should be either from the List enclosed along with this tender (Annexure – IV) or from the list of approved vendors/manufacturers by PGCIL</p>	<p>Section-2 (Instructions to Bidders), of Volume I</p> <p>Clause No. 3 (Eligibility and Qualifications of Intended Prospective Bidder)</p> <p>1) Manufacturing Experience (c): In case the prospective bidder is not a manufacturer of items under 1(a) or 1(b), he shall be an EPC contractor or a Transmission system developer who is having required installation / development experience related to transmission line projects described under clause (2) below and shall have written understanding with a tower/conductor manufacturers who satisfy the conditions mentioned in clause 1(a) or 1(b).</p> <p>The supplier for the materials for the project should be from the List enclosed at Annexure – III of Volume – I of this tender. The other materials required for the project, which are not listed in the Annexure-III, should be supplied from the list of approved vendors/manufacturers by Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd. (PGCIL).</p>

S. No.	Existing Provision	Amended Provision
5.	<p data-bbox="338 175 1052 207">Section-2 (Instructions to Bidders), of Volume I</p> <p data-bbox="338 248 1136 313">Clause No. 3 (Eligibility and Qualifications of Intended Prospective Bidder)</p> <p data-bbox="338 358 1136 1114">1) Manufacturing Experience (d): For bids with High Tension Low Sag (HTLS) / Composite Core, The bidder shall satisfy condition i(a) or i(b) or i(c) above and shall be an Indian / global manufacturer of HTLS/ Composite Core Type conductor or shall supply the HTLS from a manufacturer, having manufacturing facilities in India or abroad, who has designed, manufactured, tested (as per relevant IS/IEC/ Eq. Standards) and successfully supplied in India HTLS/composite Core Type conductor for 110kV or higher voltage level for at least 250 kM of Transmission line using HTLS/Carbon Composite Core conductor within last 5 Years of its operation, out of which 100kM HTLS/composite Core Type conductor of same technology as per KSEBL tender shall be in operation successfully for a period not less than 2 years as on originally scheduled date of bid opening. Manufacturers' Authorization format (Placed at Section-3 Qualification Formats and Other Schedules to be Filled by the Bidder-Format E of the bidding document) duly signed & stamped to be submitted with the bid.</p>	<p data-bbox="1163 175 1877 207">Section-2 (Instructions to Bidders), of Volume I</p> <p data-bbox="1163 248 1948 313">Clause No. 3 (Eligibility and Qualifications of Intended Prospective Bidder)</p> <p data-bbox="1163 358 1955 1114">1) Manufacturing Experience (d): For bids with High Tension Low Sag (HTLS) / Composite Core, The bidder shall satisfy condition i(a) or i(b) or i(c) above and shall be an Indian / global manufacturer of HTLS/ Composite Core Type conductor or shall supply the HTLS from a manufacturer, having manufacturing facilities in India, who has designed, manufactured, tested (as per relevant IS/IEC/ Eq. Standards) and successfully supplied in India HTLS/composite Core Type conductor for 110kV or higher voltage level for at least 250 kM of Transmission line using HTLS/Carbon Composite Core conductor within last 5 Years of its operation, out of which 100kM HTLS/composite Core Type conductor of same technology as per KSEBL tender shall be in operation successfully for a period not less than 2 years as on originally scheduled date of bid opening. Manufacturers' Authorization format (Placed at Section-3 Qualification Formats and Other Schedules to be Filled by the Bidder-Format E of the bidding document) duly signed & stamped to be submitted with the bid.</p>
6.	<p data-bbox="338 1130 1052 1162">Section-2 (Instructions to Bidders), of Volume I</p> <p data-bbox="338 1203 1136 1268">Clause No. 4.4 (Other Conditions To Be Fulfilled By Bidders)</p> <p data-bbox="338 1308 1136 1479">Prospective Bidder must agree to supply the materials and equipment that they may use for the projects under Trans Grid 2.0 from specific manufacturers/vendors as per the approved list of manufacturers/vendors that will be provided along with the Tender. Alternatively, bidder</p>	<p data-bbox="1163 1130 1877 1162">Section-2 (Instructions to Bidders), of Volume I</p> <p data-bbox="1163 1203 1948 1268">Clause No. 4.4 (Other Conditions To Be Fulfilled By Bidders)</p> <p data-bbox="1163 1308 1955 1479">Prospective Bidder must agree to supply the materials and equipment that they may use for the projects under Trans Grid 2.0 from specific manufacturers/vendors as per the approved list of manufacturers/vendors enclosed at Annexure – III of Volume - I of this</p>

S. No.	Existing Provision	Amended Provision
	<p>may choose the material /Equipment from the list of approved vendors/manufacturers by the Central Transmission Utility (PGCIL). These two lists would be final and no new vendor/manufacturer proposed by the bidder will be permitted.</p>	<p>tender. The other materials required for the project, which are not listed in the Annexure-III, should be supplied from the list of approved vendors/manufacturers by Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd. (PGCIL). These two lists would be final and no new vendor/manufacturer proposed by the bidder will be permitted.</p>
7.	<p>Section-2 (Instructions to Bidders), of Volume I</p> <p>Clause No. 5 (g) (Qualification of the Prospective Bidder - Information and Documents to be Furnished)</p> <p>g) Reports on the financial standing of the prospective Bidder, such as profit and loss statements and auditor's reports for the past three years; audited financial statements submitted by foreign firms prepared and presented in Rupee terms for proper verification, attested by the notary public or concerned embassy officials; Format-A Section-1.7</p>	<p>Section-2 (Instructions to Bidders), of Volume I</p> <p>Clause No. 5 (g) (Qualification of the Prospective Bidder - Information and Documents to be Furnished)</p> <p>g) Reports on the financial standing of the prospective Bidder, such as profit and loss statements and auditor's reports for the past three years; Format-A Section-1.7</p>
8.	<p>Section-2 (Instructions to Bidders), of Volume I</p> <p>Clause No. 18.1 (Tender Fee And Earnest Money Deposit (EMD))</p> <p>The Bidder can purchase the document from the office of PFCCL by submitting a Demand Draft of Rs 15,000/- plus GST @ 18% in favour of Deputy Chief Engineer with full powers of Chief Engineer, Trans GridNorth, Kerala State Electricity Board Limited, VydyuthiBhavanam, Kallipadam P.O., Shoranur- Kerala 679 122, payable at Shoranur from a scheduled bank selected by the bidder. The bidder can also download the tender document online however bidder has to deposit the Demand Draft of Rs 15,000/- plus GST @</p>	<p>Section-2 (Instructions to Bidders), of Volume I</p> <p>Clause No. 18.1 (Tender Fee And Earnest Money Deposit (EMD))</p> <p>The Bidder can purchase the document from the office of PFCCL by submitting a Demand Draft of Rs 15,000/- plus GST @ 18% (or the rate applicable at the time of sale) in favour of Deputy Chief Engineer with full powers of Chief Engineer, Trans GridNorth, Kerala State Electricity Board Limited, VydyuthiBhavanam, Kallipadam P.O., Shoranur- Kerala 679 122, payable at Shoranur from a scheduled bank selected by the bidder. The bidder can also download the tender document online however bidder has to deposit the Demand Draft of Rs 15,000/- plus GST @ 18% (or the</p>

S. No.	Existing Provision	Amended Provision
	18% along with the submission of bid on due date and time.	rate applicable at the time of sale) along with the submission of bid on due date and time.
VOLUME III (PRICE BID INSTRUCTIONS & PRICE SCHEDULE)		
9.	Price Schedule 3 (Price Schedule - Dismantled Materials) GST in Price schedule is shown as 5%	Price Schedule 3 (Price Schedule - Dismantled Materials) GST in Price schedule shall be corrected as 18% (or the rate applicable at the time of sale).